movements in the
income statement

Outstanding aggregate
notional volumes31

 2024
 $M

 2023
 $M

2024
$M

2023
$M

2024 2023

ENERGY HEDGES Level Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

Market traded electricity hedges  1  79 (15)  51 (52)  53 (230)  19,459 GWh  20,383 GWh

Other electricity hedges  3  152 (111)  102 (107)  154 (121)  6,046 GWh  9,532 GWh

Electricity options  3  93  –  34  –  65 (24)  952 GWh  1,345 GWh

NZAS  3 56 (74)  –  – (19)  –  68,180 GWh  0 GWh

Energy hedges 380 (200)  187 (159)  253 (375)

31  These cover multiple legs including offsetting legs and maturities out to 2028.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS USED TO MANAGE RISK NOTES TO THE FINANCIALS — FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024 MERIDIAN INTEGRATED REPORT 2024 MENU

 157

D1 Financial risk management continued
Energy hedges – sensitivity analysis
The table below summarises the impact of changes in significant inputs (assuming all

other variables are held constant) on the valuation of Energy Hedges and therefore

on Meridian’s after tax profit and equity.

Impact on after tax
profit & equity

ENERGY HEDGES Sensitivity
2024

$M
2023

$M

Energy prices -10%  147 (74)

+10% (147)  74

Discount rates -100 bps (1)  –

+100 bps 1  –

Call volumes -10% (6) (2)

+10% 7  3

Consumer Price Inflation (CPI) -1% (63)  –

+1%  67  –

NZAS CPI probability factor -5% (12)  –

+5%  12  –

Analysis of fair value movements on energy hedges
The following table provides an analysis of fair value movement on energy hedges. In A1 Segments, realised movements on energy hedges are presented within Energy Margin.

 2024  2023

$M

Market
traded

electricity
hedges

Other
electricity

hedges
Electricity

options NZAS Total

Market
traded

electricity
hedges

Other
electricity

hedges
Electricity

options NZAS Total

Realised movement in energy hedges 2  135  14  – 151 (22) (21)  1  – (42)

Unrealised movement in energy hedges  51  19  51 (19) 102 (208) (100) (25)  – (333)

Total fair value movements on energy hedges  53  154  65 (19)  253 (230) (121) (24)  – (375)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS USED TO MANAGE RISK NOTES TO THE FINANCIALS — FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024 MERIDIAN INTEGRATED REPORT 2024 MENU

 158

The table below describes any additional key inputs and techniques used in the valuation of Level 3 energy hedges.

Financial asset
or liability Description of input

Range of significant
unobservable inputs Relationship of input to fair value

Other electricity

hedges and

NZAS valued

using DCFs

Where quoted prices are not available or not relevant

(i.e. for long-dated, discounted contracts), Meridian’s best